
1

COUNCIL SUMMONS

To Members of the Metropolitan Borough Council

Dear Councillor

You are requested to attend a Meeting of the Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council to 

be held on Thursday 17th May, 2018 at 6.30 pm at the Town Hall, Bootle to 

transact the business set out on the agenda overleaf.

Yours sincerely,

Chief Executive

Town Hall,
Southport

Wednesday 9 May 2018

Please contact Ruth Harrison,Democratic Services Manager 
on 0151 934 2046 or e-mail ruth.harrison@sefton.gov.uk

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

This page is intentionally left blank.



3

A G E N D A

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are requested to give notice of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest, which is not already included in their 
Register of Members' Interests and the nature of that interest, 
relating to any item on the agenda in accordance with the 
Members Code of Conduct, before leaving the meeting room 
during the discussion on that particular item
 

3.  Election of Mayor for 2018/19

4.  Election of Deputy Chair for 2018/19

5.  Minutes of Previous Meeting
Minutes of the Ordinary Council Meeting held on 19 April 
2018 
 

(Pages 5 - 18)

6.  Mayor's Communications

7.  Election Results - 3 May 2018
To receive and note the report of the Chief Executive and 
Returning Officer on the results of the Council Elections held 
on 3 May 2018 
 

(Pages 19 - 
24)

8.  Leader of the Council
The Council is requested to note that Councillor Maher was 
appointed as the Leader of the Council by the Council on 21 
May 2015 for a four year term or until such time as the term 
of office expires.
 

9.  Cabinet and Deputy Leader of the Council
Report of the Leader of the Council 
 

(Pages 25 - 
26)

10.  Appointment of Committees and Working Groups 
2018/19

a) To Determine the Size and Membership of 
Committees and Working Groups in accordance with 
the Political Balance Rules

Details of the allocation of Committee Places in 
accordance with the Political Balance Rules and the 
proposed membership of Committees and Working 
Groups for 2018/19 will be circulated prior to the 



4

meeting. 

b) Terms of Reference for Committees and Working 
Groups

Subject to the item above, the Council is requested to 
approve the terms of reference of the Committees and 
Working Groups, as set out in Chapters 6 and 7 of the 
Council Constitution. 

 
11.  Appointment of Representatives on Merseyside Joint 

Authorities 2018/19
Details of the proposed representation on the Merseyside 
Joint Authority bodies for 2018/19 will be circulated prior to 
the meeting. 
 

12.  Dates of Council Meetings 2018/19
To note that the Council meetings scheduled to be held 
during the Municipal Year 2018/19 are as follows:

 19 July 2018
 20 September 2018
 15 November 2018
 24 January 2019
 28 February 2019
 25 April 2019

 



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

115

COUNCIL

MEETING HELD AT THE THE ATKINSON, LORD STREET, 
SOUTHPORT

ON  19 APRIL 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Robinson (in the Chair)
Councillors David Barton, Ashton, Atkinson, 
Jo Barton, Bennett, Bliss, Bradshaw, Brodie -
Browne, Burns, Byrom, Carr, Carragher, 
Linda Cluskey, Cummins, Dawson, Dutton, 
Fairclough, Grace, Hardy, Jamieson, Jones, Keith, 
John Kelly, John Joseph Kelly, Lappin, Daniel Lewis, 
Dan T. Lewis, Maher, McGuire, McKinley, Moncur, 
Murphy, Brenda O'Brien, Michael O'Brien, O'Hanlon, 
Page, Pitt, Preece, Pugh, David Pullin, Roche, 
Roscoe, Sayers, Shaw, Spencer, Lynne Thompson, 
Tweed, Veidman, Bill Welsh and Marianne Welsh

104. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Booth, Brennan, 
Dodd, Friel, Gannon, Hands, McCann, McGinnity, Owens, Thomas, Anne 
Thompson, Weavers and Webster.

105. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interest were received.

106. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Council Meeting held on 1 March 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.

107. MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS 

Death of Former Councillor Brian Rimmer

The Mayor reported that former Councillor Brian Rimmer had passed 
away.

Brian Rimmer had served the Norwood Ward from 10 May 1973 until 8 
May 2011 and was Mayor of Sefton in 1985 – 1986.

The Council stood for a one minute silence as a mark of respect for Brian 
Rimmer.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



COUNCIL - THURSDAY 19TH APRIL, 2018

116

A tribute to Brian Rimmer was made by Councillor Pugh.

Death of Employee David McAllister

The Mayor reported that former employee David McAllister had recently 
passed away.  It was reported that David McAllister from Waterloo, Crosby 
served the Council for 40 years cleansing the streets of Sefton who was 
well thought of by the residents of Sefton and who will be sadly missed.

Death of Jean Kerrigan

The Mayor reported that Jean Kerrigan had recently passed away.  Jean 
Kerrigan was an active Member of the Crosby branch of the Mayors 
Charity Fund since its inception until two months before Jean sadly passed 
away.

The Council stood for a one minute silence as a mark of respect for both 
David McAllister and Jean Kerrigan.

Resignation of Councillors

The Mayor referred to the recent resignation from Councillor Kevin 
Cluskey, Councillor for Ford Ward.  It was reported that Kevin Cluskey had 
served the Council for 32 years representing Litherland Ward and later 
Ford Ward.  On behalf of the Council he extended the Council’s 
appreciation for all his hard work as Ward Councillor, Mayor of Sefton and 
Member of Sefton Council and wished him well for the future.
Councillor Maher, Moncur, Pugh, McKinley, Brodie-Brown, Michael 
O’Brien, Carragher, Dutton and Bennett paid tribute to Councillor Kevin 
Cluskey for his service on the Council. 

Councillor Linda Cluskey thanked Members for their tributes.

The Mayor informed the Council of the resignation from Councillor Andy 
Dams.  On behalf of the Council he extended the Council’s appreciation 
for all his hard work as Ward Councillor for Bludellsands.

Councillors Brodie-Browne, Page, Dan.T.Lewis and Dawson paid tribute 
for his service on the Council. 
 
Councillors Not Seeking Re-Election 

The Mayor reported that this was the last Council meeting before the 
Council Elections on 3 May 2018 and that the following Councillors would 
not be seeking re-election:

Councillors McGuire who had served on Sefton Council for 12 years’ since 
May 2006; 

Councillor Preece, who had 8 years’ service on the Council; and

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



COUNCIL - THURSDAY 19TH APRIL, 2018

117

Councillor Robert Owens and David Owens who had 4 years’ service on 
the Council.

On behalf of the Council, The Mayor expressed thanks to those Members 
for their dedicated service to the people of Sefton and extended his best 
wishes to them for the future.

Councillors Keith and Pugh paid tribute to the service given by Councillor 
McGuire.

Councillor Pugh and Dawson paid tribute to the service given by Councillor 
Preece.

Mayor of Sefton 2018/19

The Mayor reported to the Council that he had been nominated for the 
office of the Mayor of Sefton for a further 2018/19.  He reported that the 
appointment would take place at the Annual Meeting of the Council 
scheduled to take place on 17 May 2018 at the Town Hall, Bootle.  He 
further reported that in respect of that he had made a decision not to hold 
an installation dinner so therefore there would be no requirement to 
adjourn the Annual Meeting.

Mayor of Sefton’s Charity Ball Update

The Mayor reported that the Charity Ball final income figure after 
expenditure had now been completed and that the total of £3,232 was 
raised on the night. The Mayor extended his thanks to everyone who 
contribute
[...]
ich stated:

“We the undersigned believe there should be improved measures 
undertaken at the Trafalgar Road Area, namely the Smedley Hydropathic 
Centre for both existing and new neighbours and stakeholders on the 
grounds of improving and maintaining peaceful and harmonious relations 
between all members of the local Community.” 

Councillor Fairclough responded and confirmed that he would be prepared 
to meet with Mr Beninson to explore the issues.

Members of the Council thanked Mr. Beninson for making his 
representations.

RESOLVED:

That the petition be noted. 

109. QUESTIONS RAISED BY MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 

The Council considered a schedule setting out the written questions 
submitted by:

1. Question submitted by Councillor David Barton to Cabinet Member 
for Regeneration and Skills (Councillor Atkinson)

2. Question submitted by Councillor David Barton to Cabinet Member 
for Regeneration and Skills (Councillor Atkinson)

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



COUNCIL - THURSDAY 19TH APRIL, 2018

119

3. Question submitted by Councillor David Barton to Cabinet Member 
for Planning and Building Control (Councillor Veidman)

4. Question submitted by Councillor David Barton to Cabinet Member 
for Planning and Building Control (Councillor Veidman)

5. Question submitted by Councillor David Barton to Cabinet Member 
for Communities and Housing (Councillor Hardy)

6. Question submitted by Councillor David Barton to Cabinet Member 
for Locality Services (Councillor Fairclough)

7. Question submitted by Councillor David Barton to Cabinet Member 
for Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services (Councillor 
Lappin)

8. Question submitted by Councillor David Barton to Cabinet Member 
for Locality Services (Councillor Fairclough)

9. Question submitted by Councillor David Barton to Cabinet Member 
for 
Planning and Building Control (Councillor Veidman)

10. Question submitted by Councillor David Barton to Cabinet Member 
for Regeneration and Skills (Councillor Atkinson)

11. Question submitted by Councillor Bliss to the Cabinet Member for 
Locality Services (Councillor Fairclough)

12. Question submitted by Councillor Bliss to the Leader of the Council 
(Councillor Maher)

13. Question submitted by Councillor Jones to the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Skills (Councillor Atkinson)

14.

15. 

Question submitted by Councillor Jones to the Cabinet Member for 
Regulation, Compliance and Corporate Services (Councillor 
Lappin)

Question submitted by Councillor Shaw to the Cabinet Member 
Leader of the Council (Councillor Maher)

together with responses given.  Supplementary questions 1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 
9, 10 and 15 were responded to by the Leader of the Council, Cabinet 
Members for Regeneration and Skills, Regulatory, Compliance and 
Corporate Services, Communities and Housing and Planning and Building 
Control.

To access the schedule of questions and answers please follow the link 
below:

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



COUNCIL - THURSDAY 19TH APRIL, 2018

120

http://modgov.sefton.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=143&
MId=8904&Ver=4  
 
110. CONSTITUTIONAL AND GOVERNANCE UPDATE – MEMBER 

CODE OF CONDUCT / WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 

The Council considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance which provided an update on changes made in relation to 
Constitutional and Governance and the Member Code of Conduct and 
Whistleblowing Policy.

It was moved by Councillor Roche and seconded by Councillor Linda 
Cluskey and

RESOLVED: That:

(1) the Members Code of Conduct be approved as recommended and 
approved by the Audit and Governance; and

(2) the updated information regarding the Whistlebowing policy be 
noted.

111. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET PLAN 2017/18 – 2019/20 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
that advised of the current forecast revenue outturn position for the 
Council for 2017/18 as at the end of January 2018 and that this forecast 
would be informed by the latest analysis of expenditure and income due to 
the Council, in addition to the progress in delivering approved savings; the 
current forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection for 
2017/18; and the current position of the Capital Programme with a request 
to include a number of schemes, as detailed in the report.

It was moved by Councillor Maher, seconded by Councillor Fairclough and 

RESOLVED:

That additional capital schemes, as detailed in section 7, to the Capital 
Programme, be approved. 
 
112. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 2017/18 

RESOLVED:

That no changes to Memberships of Committees were made.

Page 10

Agenda Item 5

http://modgov.sefton.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=143&MId=8904&Ver=4
http://modgov.sefton.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=143&MId=8904&Ver=4


COUNCIL - THURSDAY 19TH APRIL, 2018

121

113. MATTERS DEALT WITH IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 46 OF 
THE SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES (CALL-IN AND 
URGENCY) OF THE CONSTITUTION 

The Council considered the report of the Leader of the Council setting out 
the details of an urgent matter dealt with in accordance with Rule 46 of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rules in Chapter 6 of the 
Council Constitution.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

114. MOTION FROM COUNCILLOR BYROM - MERSEYSIDE FIRE 
AND RESCUE SERVICE 

It was moved by Councillor Byrom, seconded by Councillor Grace:

 Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service
This Council recognises the excellent work undertaken by Merseyside Fire 
and Rescue Service in delivering community safety and prevention 
initiatives to residents and businesses across Sefton and Merseyside.

The Council, appreciates that Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service has to 
deal with a wide range of incidents, and therefore requires the resources to 
respond as speedily and effectively as possible under difficult financial 
circumstances.

MFRS through its support to National Resilience, is also required to respond 
to activities regionally, nationally and
[...]
 Fire & Rescue Authority 

budget

2.      Undertake a full risk assessment of the impact of the cuts to date  
and the degradation of the remaining service

3.      Allow MFRA the flexibility to increase Council Tax above the cap 
without the need for a County wide referendum.

4.      Allow more freedom for Fire and Rescue services to explore Income  
generation without conditions

5.     Support a fair increase to Firefighters and support staff pay rates

6.     Accept that MFRA has no free capital available to transfer to revenue     
expenditure

Finally, This Council on behalf of the citizens of Sefton and Merseyside 
wish to place on record its full hearted thanks and appreciation for the 
work undertaken by Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service, and all its Fire 
Fighters and support staff for their dedication, commitment and 
professionalism in keeping our communities safe in unprecedented times.
Following debate and in accordance with Paragraph 94 in the Council 
Constitution, the voting on the Motion was recorded and the Members of 
the Council present at the time, voted as follows:

FOR THE MOTION:

Page 12

Agenda Item 5



COUNCIL - THURSDAY 19TH APRIL, 2018

123

Councillors Ashton, Atkinson, David Barton, Bennett, Bradshaw, Burns, 
Byrom, Carr, Carragher, Linda Cluskey, Cummins, Fairclough, Grace, 
Hardy, Keith, John Kelly, John Joseph Kelly, Lappin, Daniel Lewis, Daniel 
Terence Lewis, Maher, McGuire, McKinley, Moncur, Murphy, Brenda 
O’Brien, Michael O’Brien, O’Hanlon, Page, Preece, Pugh, Pullin, 
Robinson, Roche, Roscoe, Sayers, Shaw, Spencer, Lynne Thompson, 
Tweed, Veidman, Bill Welsh and Marianne Welsh.  

ABSTENTIONS:

Councillors Bliss, Brodie-Browne, Dutton, Jamieson, Jones and Pitt.

The Mayor declared that the Motion was carried by 43 votes for to 6 
Abstentions and it was

RESOLVED:

 Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service
This Council recognises the excellent work undertaken by Merseyside Fire 
and Rescue Service in delivering community safety 
[...]
DER OF THE COUNCIL

MOTION

RESOLVED

That it be noted that the Cabinet comprising of the Members indicated below was 
appointed by the Leader of the Council at the Council meeting held on 21 May 2015 
for a four year term of office or until such time as their term of office expires, they are 
removed by the Leader or for any of the reasons set out in Paragraph 4 (a) to (c) of 
Chapter 5 in the Constitution;

CABINET (9)

Portfolio Member

Leader of the Council Councillor Maher

Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care Councillor Cummins

Cabinet Member – Children, Schools and 
Safeguarding

Councillor John Joseph Kelly

Cabinet Member – Communities and 
Housing

Councillor Hardy

Cabinet Member – Health and Wellbeing Councillor Moncur

Cabinet Member – Locality Services and 
Deputy Leader of the Council

Councillor Fairclough

Cabinet Member – Planning and Building 
Control

Councillor Veidman

Cabinet Member – Regeneration and 
Skills

Councillor Atkinson

Cabinet Member – Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services

Councillor Lappin

Councillor Maher
Leader of the Council

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Election Results - 3 May 2018
	9 Cabinet and Deputy Leader of the Council



Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

1

ANNUAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON THURSDAY 17TH MAY, 2018

PRESENT: The Mayor (Councillor Robinson) in the Chair

Councillors Ashton, Atkinson, Blackburne, Bliss, 
Booth, Brough, Brennan, Brodie - Browne, Burns, 
Byrom, Carr, Carragher, Linda Cluskey, Cummins, 
Dawson, Dodd, Dowd, Doyle, Dutton, Fairclough, 
Friel, Grace, Hands, Jamieson, Jones, Keith, 
John Kelly, John Joseph Kelly, Killen, Lappin, 
Daniel Lewis, Dan T. Lewis, Maher, Marshall, 
McCann, McGinnity, McKinley, Moncur, Morris, 
Murphy, Brenda O'Brien, Michael O'Brien, O'Hanlon, 
Page, Pitt, Pugh, David Pullin, Roche, Roscoe, John 
Sayers, Yvonne Sayers, Shaw, Spencer, Thomas, 
Lynne Thompson, Tweed, Veidman, 
Sir Ron Watson, Bill Welsh and Marianne Welsh

1. ELECTION OF MAYOR FOR 2018/19 

It was moved by Councillor Maher, seconded by Councillor Michael 
O’Brien and unanimously

RESOLVED:

That Dave Robinson, a Councillor of the Borough, be elected Mayor of the 
Borough for the ensuing Municipal Year and until the acceptance of office 
by his successor.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bradshaw, Gannon, 
Hardy, Anne Thompson and Webster.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary or personal interests were 
received.

4. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR FOR 2018/19 

It was moved by Councillor Maher, seconded by Councillor Fairclough and 
unanimously

RESOLVED:



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 17TH MAY, 2018

2

That Robert Brennan, a Councillor of the Borough, be elected Deputy 
Chair of the Borough for the ensuing Municipal Year and until the 
acceptance of office by his successor.

5. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Council Meeting held on 19 April 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.

6. MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS 

Election of New Councillors

The Mayor congratulated all of the Councillors who were re-elected to 
office following the Local Government Elections held on 3 May 2018, and 
extended a warm welcome to the following 9 new Councillors elected to 
office, who stood up in the Council Chamber to introduce themselves to 
the other Members of the Council:

Janis Blackburn, Tony Brough, Liz Dowd, Mhairi Doyle, Nina Killen, Sam 
Marshall, Mike Morris, Yvonne Sayers and Sir Ron Watson.

Councillor Not Re-Elected

The Mayor indicated that he wished to place on record the gratitude of the 
Council to Jo Barton, Maria Bennett and Fred Weavers, the former 
Councillors who were not re-elected to office, for their dedicated service to 
the Borough of Sefton for a period of four years for both Jo Barton and 
Maria Bennett and a period of 14 years for Fred Weavers.

7. ELECTION RESULTS - 3 MAY 2018 

The Council considered the report of the Chief Executive and Returning 
Officer on the results of the Council Elections held on 3 May 2018.

It was moved by Councillor Grace, seconded by Councillor Fairclough and

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

8. LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

It was moved by Councillor Grace, seconded by Councillor Fairclough and

RESOLVED:



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 17TH MAY, 2018

3

That it be noted that Councillor Maher was appointed as the Leader of the 
Council by the Council on 21 May 2015 for a four year term of office or 
until such time as his term of office expires. 

9. CABINET AND DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

The Council considered the report of the Leader of the Council on the 
membership of the Cabinet. 

It was moved by Councillor Maher, seconded by Councillor Grace and

RESOLVED:

That it be noted that the Cabinet comprising the Members indicated below 
had been appointed by the Council on 21 May 2015 for a four year term of 
office or until such time as their term of office expires, they are removed by 
the Leader or for any of the reasons set out in Paragraph 4 (a) to (c) of 
Chapter 5 in the Constitution:

Cabinet (9)

Portfolio Member

Leader of the Council Councillor Maher

Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care Councillor Cummins

Cabinet Member – Children, Schools 
and Safeguarding

Councillor John Joseph Kelly

Cabinet Member – Communities and 
Housing

Councillor Hardy

Cabinet Member – Health and 
Wellbeing

Councillor Moncur

Cabinet Member – Locality Services 
and Deputy Leader of the Council

Councillor Fairclough

Cabinet Member – Planning and 
Building Control

Councillor Veidman

Cabinet Member – Regeneration and 
Skills

Councillor Atkinson

Cabinet Member – Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services

Councillor Lappin



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 17TH MAY, 2018

4

10. APPOINTMENT AND TERMS OF REFERENCE OF 
COMMITTEES AND WORKING GROUPS 2018/19 

The Council considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance which provided details of the allocation of Committee Places 
in accordance with the Political Balance Rules and the proposed 
Membership of the Committees and Working Groups for 2018/19.  The 
report also provided a link to chapters 6 and 7 of the Council’s Constitution 
“Terms of Reference of Committees and Working Groups”. 

It was moved by Councillor Grace, seconded by Councillor Fairclough and

RESOLVED:   That 

(1) the allocation of Committee places in accordance with the Political 
Balance Rules, as set out below, be noted; 

(2) the Members, Chairs and Vice-Chairs for the Committees and 
Working Groups set out below be appointed for a period of twelve 
months until the Adjourned Annual Council Meeting to be held in 
May 2019; and

(3) the Terms of Reference of Committees and Working Groups as set 
out in Chapter 6 and 7 of the Councils Constitution be approved. 

(A) OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE) (10)

(Plus 2 Associate Members)
(Lab 7 /Lib Dem 2 /Con 1)

Member Substitute

1. Chair: Cllr. Page Cllr. Michael O’Brien
2. Vice-Chair: Cllr. M. Welsh Cllr. Killen
3. Cllr. Bliss Cllr. Brough
4. Cllr. Carr Cllr. Dan T Lewis
5. Cllr. Cluskey Cllr. Carragher
6. Cllr. Dawson Cllr. Brodie-Browne
7. Cllr. Doyle Cllr. Friel
8. Cllr. Pugh Cllr. Lynne Thompson
9. Cllr. Roscoe Cllr. Roche
10. Cllr. B. Welsh Cllr. Webster

Associate Members:- 
(Non-voting Co-opted Members) – Mr. Brian Clark and Mr. Roger 

Hutchings  (Nominated by Healthwatch, 
Sefton)



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 17TH MAY, 2018

5

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) (10)

(Plus 4 Education Added Members and 2 Associate Members)

(Lab 7 /Lib Dem 2 /Con 1)

Member Substitute

1. Chair: Cllr. Murphy Cllr. Michael O’Brien
2. Vice-Chair: Cllr. Carragher Cllr. Thomas
3. Cllr. Hands Cllr. Brodie-Browne
4. Cllr. Keith Cllr. Booth
5. Cllr. Dan T Lewis Cllr. Page
6 Cllr. Brenda O’Brien Cllr. Carr
7. Cllr. Pitt Cllr. Jones
8. Cllr. Yvonne Sayers Cllr. Liz Dowd
9. Cllr. Spencer Cllr. John Kelly
10. Cllr. Webster Cllr. Brennan

Education Added Members:-
(Voting Co-opted Members)

Church Diocesan Representatives: 
Mr. Stuart Harrison and Father D. Seddon.
Parent Governor Representatives: 2 Vacancies

Associate Members:-
(Non-voting Co-opted 
Members)

Ms. Libby Kitt (Nominated by 
Healthwatch, Sefton) and Mrs. S. Cain

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) (10)

(Lab 7 /Lib Dem 2 /Con 1)

Member Substitute

1. Chair: Cllr. John Sayers Cllr. Brenda O’Brien
2. Vice-Chair: Cllr. Michael 

O’Brien
Cllr. Murphy

3. Cllr. Booth Cllr. Dawson
4. Cllr. Brough Cllr. Bliss
5. Cllr. Carragher Cllr. Anne Thompson
6. Cllr. Dowd Cllr. Dan T Lewis
7. Cllr. Killen Cllr. Doyle
8. Cllr. Pullin Cllr. Keith
9. Cllr. Roche Cllr. Carr
10. Cllr. B. Welsh Cllr. McGinnity



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 17TH MAY, 2018

6

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) (10)

(Lab 7 /Lib Dem 2 /Con 1)

Member Substitute

1. Chair: Cllr. Bradshaw Cllr. Thomas
2. Vice-Chair: Cllr. Byrom Cllr. Murphy
3. Cllr. Brodie-Browne Cllr. Pugh
4. Cllr. Doyle Cllr. McGinnity
5. Cllr. Grace Cllr. Roche
6. Cllr. Jamieson Cllr. Dutton
7. Cllr. Killen Cllr. John Sayers
8. Cllr. Daniel Lewis Cllr. Shaw
9. Cllr. McKinley Cllr. Roscoe
10. Cllr. Marshall Cllr. Blackburne

(B) REGULATORY AND OTHER COMMITTEES

APPEALS COMMITTEE

Members of the Council (other than Cabinet Members) to form a Panel 
from which 3 Members are selected to form a politically balanced 
Committee.  (Lab 2 / Lib Dem 1 / Con 0)

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE (10)

(Lab 7 / Lib Dem 2 / Con 1)

Member Substitute

1. Chair: Cllr. Brennan Cllr. McKinley
2. Vice-Chair: Cllr. Roche Cllr. Roscoe
3. Cllr. Blackburne Cllr. Bradshaw
4. Cllr. Cluskey Cllr. Brenda O’Brien
5. Cllr. McGinnity Cllr. Marshall
6. Cllr. Pugh Cllr. Ashton
7. Cllr. John Sayers Cllr. Killen
8. Cllr. Shaw Cllr. Daniel Lewis
9. Cllr. Anne Thompson Cllr. Yvonne Sayers
10. Cllr. Ron Watson Cllr. Bliss

HEARINGS SUB-COMMITTEE OF AUDIT & GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE

All Members of the Audit and Governance Committee will form a Panel 
from which 3 Members will be selected to form a Sub-Committee.



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 17TH MAY, 2018

7

INITIAL ASSESSMENT SUB-COMMITTEE OF AUDIT & GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE

All Members of the Audit and Governance Committee will form a Panel 
from which 3 Members will be selected to form a Sub-Committee.

REVIEW SUB-COMMITTEE OF AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

All Members of the Audit and Governance Committee to form a Panel from 
which 3 Members will be selected to form a Sub-Committee.

Co-opted Voting Members of Audit and Governance Standards Sub-
Committees 
Parish Councillors J. Colbert (Aintree Village Parish Council), G. Lee 
(Melling Parish Council) and D. Warren (Hightown Parish Council have 
been nominated by the Sefton Area Partnership of Local Councils –If any 
complaints are submitted in respect of the conduct of any Parish 
Councillor in the Borough, one of the Parish Councillors will be selected to 
form part of the 3 Member Panel on the Sub-Committees set out above.

INDEPENDENT PERSONS (STANDARDS ISSUES)

Mr. E. Davies
Mr. J. Fraser

EMPLOYMENT PROCEDURE COMMITTEE

Members of the Council to form a panel from which a minimum of 3 
Members are selected to form a politically balanced Committee (Lab 2 /Lib 
Dem 1 /Con 0). At least one member of the Cabinet to be included on the 
Committee.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Councillor Moncur – 
Cabinet Member – Health 
and Wellbeing (Chair)
Councillor Cummins – 
Cabinet Member – Adult 
Social Care

Members appointed by the Leader of the 
Council 

Councillor John Joseph 
Kelly – Cabinet Member – 
Children, Schools and 
Safeguarding

Director of Social Care and Health Dwayne Johnson
Head of Health and Wellbeing Matthew Ashton
Representative of NHS South Sefton 
Clinical Commissioning Group

Dr Andrew Mimnagh

Representative of NHS Southport and Dr Rob Caudwell



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 17TH MAY, 2018

8

Formby Clinical Commissioning Group
Chief Officer of NHS South Sefton and NHS 
Southport and Formby Clinical 
Commissioning Groups

Fiona Taylor

Representative of NHS England Phil Wadeson
Representative of Healthwatch, Sefton Maureen Kelly
Representative of the NHS Acute Provider 
Sector

Steve Warburton

Representative from the Every Child Matters 
Forum

Lorraine Webb

Representative from the Health and Social 
Care Forum

Andrew Booth

Representative from the Voluntary 
Community Faith Sector (representative to 
be agreed through Sefton CVS as the 
umbrella organisation for the voluntary 
community and faith sector

Angela White

The Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and 
Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013 made under the Health and Social Care 
Act 2012 provide that the Board shall be a committee of the Council. The 
requirement for political balance does not apply to the Board and the Act 
requires that the Councillor Membership is nominated by the Executive 
Leader (Leader of the Council).

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE (15)

(Lab 8 /Lib Dem 2 /Con 3/ Ind 2)  

Member
1. Chair: Cllr. John Kelly
2. Vice-Chair: Cllr. Bradshaw
3. Cllr. Bliss
4. Cllr. Burns
5. Cllr. Dodd
6. Cllr. Dutton
7. Cllr. Friel
8. Cllr. Gannon
9. Cllr. Keith
10. Cllr. McCann
11. Cllr. McGinnity
12. Cllr. Morris
13. Cllr. . Page
14. Cllr Tweed
15. Cllr. Marianne Welsh



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 17TH MAY, 2018

9

LICENSING AND REGULATORY (URGENT REFERRALS) 
COMMITTEE (3)

(Lab 2 /Lib Dem 1 /Con 0)

Member Substitute
1. Chair: Cllr. John Kelly Cllr. Friel
2. Cllr. Bradshaw Cllr. Burns
3. Cllr. Dodd Cllr. Keith

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Members of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee to form a Panel from 
which 3 Members are selected to form a politically balanced Sub-
Committee.
(Lab  2/ Lib Dem  1/Con 0)

LICENSING (SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES) SUB-COMMITTEE

Members of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee to form a Panel from 
which 3 Members are selected to form a politically balanced Sub-
Committee.
(Lab  2/ Lib Dem  1/Con  0)

PAY AND GRADING COMMITTEE (7)

(Lab 5 /Lib Dem 1 /Con 1) – Including Cabinet Member – Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services

Member
1. Chair: Cllr. Lappin
2. Vice-Chair: Cllr. Murphy
3. Cllr. Burns
4. Cllr. Dutton
5. Cllr. John Sayers
6. Cllr. Yvonne Sayers
7. Cllr. Shaw



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 17TH MAY, 2018

10

PLANNING COMMITTEE (15)

(Lab 9 /Lib Dem 2 /Con 2/Ind 2)

Member Substitute

1. Chair: Cllr. Veidman Cllr. Burns
2. Vice-Chair: Cllr. Michael O’Brien Cllr. Byrom
3. Cllr. Ashton Cllr. Dodd
4. Cllr. Blackburne Cllr. John Sayers
5. Cllr. Dutton Cllr. Jamieson
6. Cllr. Hands Cllr. Lynne Thompson
7. Cllr. Jones Cllr. Brough
8. Cllr. John Kelly Cllr. Cluskey
9. Cllr. McCann Cllr. Gannon 
10. Cllr. Brenda O’Brien Cllr. Grace
11. Cllr. O’Hanlon Cllr. Gannon
12. Cllr. Roscoe Cllr. Anne Thompson
13. Cllr. Spencer Cllr. McGinnity
14. Cllr. Thomas Cllr. Friel
15. Cllr. Tweed Cllr. Page

(On account of the Independents being a 3 Member Group Councillor 
Gannon is substitute member for both Councillors)

PLANNING (URGENT REFERRALS) COMMITTEE (3)

(Lab 2 /Lib Dem 1/Con 0)

Member Substitute
1. Chair: Cllr. Veidman Cllr. Burns
2. Cllr. Hands Cllr. Ashton
3. Cllr. Michael O’Brien Cllr. Byrom

PLANNING VISITING PANEL (15)

The Panel comprises of the Members of the Planning Committee. 

(C) CONSULTATIVE BODIES

INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL (5 members)

Mr. E. Davies }
Mr. J. Fraser } 4 year term until May 2020
Mrs. S. Lowe }



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 17TH MAY, 2018

11

(To advise and make recommendations to the Authority about the 
allowances to be paid to Elected Members).
JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE FOR TEACHING STAFFS

(9 Council Members plus 9 Teacher representatives)

(Lab 6 /Lib Dem 2 /Con 1)
Member Substitute

1. Cllr. Bradshaw Cllr. Tweed
2. Cllr. Booth Cllr. Hands
3. Cllr. Brennan Cllr. John Sayers
4. Cllr. Friel Cllr. Brenda O’Brien
5. Cllr. Keith Cllr. Lyne Thompson
6. Cllr. John Joseph Kelly Cllr. Burns
7. Cllr. Morris Cllr. Dutton
8. Cllr. Page Cllr. Michael O’Brien
9 Cllr. Bill Welsh Cllr. Yvonne Sayers

LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE

(12 Council Members plus 12 Trade Union Representatives) 

(Lab 8 /Lib Dem 2/Con 1/Ind 1)

Member Substitute

1. Cllr. Bliss Cllr. Morris
2. Cllr. Bradshaw Cllr. Spencer
3. Cllr. Brennan Cllr. Grace
4. Cllr. Brodie-Browne Cllr. Shaw
5. Cllr. Lappin Cllr. Burns
6. Cllr. Daniel Lewis Cllr. Dawson
7. Cllr. McCann Cllr. Gannon
8. Cllr. Murphy Cllr. McKinley
9. Cllr. Michael O’Brien Cllr. Carragher
10. Cllr. John Sayers Cllr. Tweed
11. Cllr. Webster Cllr. Carr
12. Cllr. Marianne Welsh Cllr. Samantha Marshall



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 17TH MAY, 2018

12

PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT AND CONSULTATION PANEL  (4)

(Lab 3 /Lib Dem 1 /Con 0)

Member Substitute

1. Cabinet Member – 
Regulatory, Compliance and 
Corporate Services  – 
Cllr. Lappin

Cllr. John Kelly

2. Cllr. Byrom Cllr. Roscoe
3. Cllr. Doyle Cllr. Blackburne
4. Cllr. Lynne Thompson Cllr. Dawson

(D) MAJOR SERVICE GOVERNANCE BODY 

FINANCE AND INFORMATION SERVICES OPERATIONAL BOARD (1)

Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services 
(Councillor Lappin).

11. APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES ON MERSEYSIDE 
JOINT AUTHORITIES 2018/19 

The Council considered a schedule of the proposed representation on the 
Merseyside Joint Authority Bodies for 2017/18.

It was moved by Councillor Maher, seconded by Councillor Grace and

RESOLVED:

That the following Members be appointed to serve on the following Joint 
Authority Bodies in 2018/19:

Joint Authority Representatives

Liverpool City Region 
(LCR) Combined Authority

Leader of the Council (Councillor Maher) 
Substitute Member – Deputy Leader of the 
Council (Councillor Fairclough)

Transport Committee
(LCR Combined Authority
Transport Committee)

Councillors Carr (Lab), Dodd (LD), Friel 
(Lab) and McKinley (Lab)

Liverpool City Region Combined Councillors Murphy (Lab) (Scrutiny Link)  



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 17TH MAY, 2018

13

Authority Scrutiny Committee
(20 Member Committee; 4 opposition 
seats are allocated.  2 seats are filled 
from the Knowsley and Wirral Council 
allocation and 2 opposition councillors 
are appointed regionally from x2 
largest opposition group)

Marshall (Lab) and Thomas (Lab)

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority Councillors Byrom (Lab), Grace (Lab), 
Tweed (Lab) and Lynne Thompson (LD)

Merseyside Waste Disposal Authority Councillors Yvonne Sayers (Lab) and 
Roscoe (Lab)

Merseyside Police and Crime Panel
(Nominations only – The appointments 
are agreed on a Pan-Merseyside 
basis)

Councillors Shaw (LD) and Thomas (Lab)

12. DATES OF COUNCIL MEETINGS 2018/19 

It was moved by Councillor Maher, seconded by Councillor Fairclough and 

RESOLVED:

That it be noted that the Council meetings scheduled to be held during the 
Municipal Year 2018/19 are as follows:

 19 July 2018
 20 September 2018
 15 November 2018
 24 January 2019
 28 February 2019 (Budget Meeting)
 25 April 2019


